all the customers of these GSM companies.   

Sample and Sampling Procedure  

To determine the sample size of this study, the Krejcie and 

Morgan (1970) table for a given sample was used in the 

selecting of the sample. According to Krejice and Morgan 

table, a sample size of 367 (Three hundred and sixty seven) 

customer were selected to represent the four (4) GSM 

companies, using the simple random sampling. 

Data Collection Methods  

This study uses both primary and secondary data sources.  

The secondary data was obtained from textbooks, articles,